
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Access the On-Line Meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 6 January 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Hayley Illman 

Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 

 

  
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGViM2E3OTgtYjA0OC00YWY1LThlODQtYTVmNGJmZTU3NmUw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, it
[...]
y further 
clarification 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 29 December 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Thursday 31 December 2020. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Health and Safety Policy  

 Written report contained in the agenda pack 
 

7   Pay Policy Statement  

 Written report contained in the agenda pack 
 

8   Quarterly Workforce report (Q2 July - Sept)  

 Written report contained in the agenda pack including information relating to the 
attached staff wellbeing survey corporate results (Oct 2020) 
 

9   Organisational Recovery Programme  

 A verbal update on activity under this programme 
 

10   Close  

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
NOVEMBER 2020 AT ON-LINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Carole King, Cllr John Smale and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also Present: 
 

Jo Pitt - Director HR ＆ OD, Wiltshire Council 

Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
 
  
  

 
30 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Ricky Rogers and Mike 
Osment - Branch Secretary, UNISON. 
 

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on the 26 August 
2020. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements made at the meeting. 
 

34 Public Participation 
 
No statements or questions were received. 
 

35 Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The following Sub-Committees were agreed for 2020-2021: 
 
Senior Officers Employment Sub Committee 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Hayley Illman 
 
Substitutes: Tony Jackson, Mike Hewitt, Richard Clewer, John Smale, Carole 
King, Jo Trigg, Bob Jones, Ian Thorn. 
 
 
Appeals Sub-Committee 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Hayley Illman 
 
Substitutes: Tony Jackson, Mike Hewitt, Philip Whitehead, John Smale, Carole 
King, Jo Trigg, Bob Jones, Ian Thorn. 
 
 
Grievance Appeals Sub- Committee 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Hayley Illman 
 
Substitutes: Mike Hewitt, Richard Clewer, Philip Whitehead, John Smale, 
Carole King, Jo Trigg, Bob Jones, Ian Thorn. 
 

36 Update on Covid response 
 
Jo Pitt - Director – HR & OD, Wiltshire Council gave a brief presentation, points 
made included: 
 

 That staff were now being deployed into the wellbeing hub 
 

 That a Business grants team, T&Cs Enforcement team and a Pandemic 
Covid team had now been set up 

 

 That HR teams had been working re-deploying staff to teams more 
relevant to the second lockdown 

 

 That HR were looking at all staff who needed to access Wiltshire Council 
buildings – the importance of trying to keep covid-19 out of the hubs and 
other buildings. Business cases would be needed to access the hubs etc 

 
The Chairman thanked Jo Pitt for her update
[...]
support managers or where changes to processes had 
been required in line with either legislation or best practice. 
 

 Feedback from managers, and the council’s operational HR teams, was 
that information had become difficult to find and in some cases was 
duplicated across a number of different guidance documents. 
 

 A review had therefore been undertaken to streamline and reduce the 
number of guidance documents, combine all related information together 
into one place and to ensure the main policy clearly points managers to 
relevant guidance, depending on the type of recruitment being 
undertaken. 
 

 As part of the review, the equalities and inclusion language within the 
policy and associated guidance documents had been updated to ensure 
it aligned with current practice, and also with other HR information. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The policy and guidance documents had also been updated to ensure 
that any sections relating to the old behaviours framework had been 
replaced with new EPIC values and reference to the code of conduct 
policy, as presented at Staffing Policy Committee in June 2020. 

 
Decision 

 

 That Staffing Policy Committee noted the report and the planned 
updates to the council’s recruitment policy and associated 
guidance documents. 

 
The Chairman thanked Jo Pitt for the report. 
 

40 Exit Payment Cap 
 
Jo Pitt - Director – HR & OD, Wiltshire Council gave a brief presentation, points 
made included: 
 

 That the cap would be enforced from the 4 November 2020 
 

 That it was acknowledged that there were issues with the Local gov 
pension scheme  

 

 That Wiltshire Council were unable make anyone redundant over the age 
of 55 

 
The Chairman thanked Jo Pitt for her presentation. 
 

41 Close 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.15 am) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  Page 1 of 2 
 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

6 January 2021 

 

 
 

Revision of Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The local authority is required by the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 to set out its 

policy on health and safety. 
  
2. The policy statement should set out a statement of intent from the most senior person(s); 

should set out the organisation that exists to carry out the policy; and make reference to 
the detailed arrangements for specific risks. 

  
3. It is the responsibility of the Head of OH&S to keep this policy under review and to revise 

wherever necessary. 
 
4. This paper outlines the latest revisions to the policy for consideration and agreement by 

Staffing Policy Committee. 
 
Main considerations 
 
5. The changes in this revision are principally to reflect changes to the senior management 

structure. Wording has been amended to refer to the new Chief Executive post and to the 
Corporate Leadership Team, as the respective parties with primary responsibility for the 
health and safety of employees and others affected by the work undertakings of the local 
authority.  
  

6. In addition, the opportunity has been taken to streamline the responsibilities set out for 
each of the roles of: 

- Cabinet and Portfolio holder 
- Chief Executive 
- Directors and the Director of Public Health specifically 
- Heads of Service and the Head of Occupational Health and Safety specifically 

  
7. The detailed arrangements for the management of risk in regard to specific work tasks and 

settings are set out in policy/guidance documents that can be found on HR Direct.  Each 
of these sections is kept under review by the H&S team and they are updated as and when 
necessary due to changes in legislation or HSE guidance, or because of any internal 
accident or liability history.  

 
8. At this stage there are no significant changes to these parts of the corporate policy. 
 
Consultation 
 
9. The amendments to this policy were reviewed and agreed by JCC on 9 December 2020. 
 
Recommendation 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Health-and-Safety.aspx


  Page 2 of 2 
 

10. That Staffing Policy Committee review the changes outlined in this report and agree the 
revised Health and Safety Policy (attached at appendix 1) 
 

11. Following agreement at Staffing Policy Committee the updated policy will be brought to 
the attention of all managers and employees. 

 
 
Kate Blackburn 
Director Public Health 
 

 
Report author:  
Paul Collyer – Head of Occupational Health and Safety 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council Health and Safety Policy – January 2021 
 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VERSION CONTROL 

Date of issue January 2021 

Date of review January 2022 

Owner Health and Safety Service 

  
 

Health and Safety  
Policy 

Page 13



Wiltshire Council Health and Safety Policy – January 2021 

Page 2 of 7 

 

1. Guide to the Health and Safety Policy 

This policy sets out Wiltshire Council's general approach to the management of health and safety 

and the way in which managers and employees should control risks. It is not a comprehensive 

reference of all work activities undertaken by council employees or the risks involved in those 

activities. Each service area, team and responsible person of any building is expected, where 

necessary, to produce more detailed information and guidance on the control or mitigation of the 

risks that its own staff and customers face. However, no amount of written advice can be a substitute 

for the application of common sense, care and vigilance by individual employees at all levels. 

2. Statement of Intent 

The Corporate Leade
[...]
 with the same principles of sensible risk management 

espoused throughout the rest of the policy. 

 

The health and safety of employees and that of our customers, clients, visitors, contractors, school 

children and others affected by our work undertakings are integral priorities in everything we do.  

 

 

January 2021 

 

 

 

Page 14

https://www.hse.gov.uk/managing/index.htm


Wiltshire Council Health and Safety Policy – January 2021 
 

Page 3 of 7 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Organisation Structure for Health and Safety 

 
 

Cabinet and 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 

 

Chief Executive  

 

 

Directors 

 
Employee 

 

 

Manager  
 

 

 

Heads of Service 

 

Director  

Public Health  

 

Head of 
Occupational 

Health and Safety 

Health and Safety 
Service 

 

Occupational 
Health Service 

 

Page 15



Wiltshire Council Health and Safety Policy – January 2021 
 

Page 4 of 7 

 

3. Responsibilities 

The following are the principal duty holders for health and safety in Wiltshire Council. 

Members of the Cabinet and the portfolio holder for health and safety will: 

(i) ensure that suitable resources and strategic direction are available to discharge the Council’s 

health and safety responsibilities.  

 

(ii) monitor, via reports, the overall performance of the Council’s health and safety management 

system. 

The Chief Executive will: 

(i) allocate and prioritise resources to be able to apply this corporate policy. 

 

(ii) promote an effective safety culture throughout the organisation through his words and actions 

and by his direction of CLT and Directors.  

 

(iii) be accountable for compliance with statutory duties and corporate negligence. 

 

The Director responsible for health and safety (currently Director of Public Health) will: 

 

(i) appoint competent persons and advisers in line with the Management of Health and Safety 

at Work Regulations 1999. 

 

(ii) keep the corporate
[...]
uncil is 
currently operating with an interim senior management structure, following the 
move to a single Chief Executive post at tier 1 in June 2020. In this interim 
structure the interim Corporate Director posts are currently aligned to the 
grade 2a pay band. 
 

 Para 26 - reference to the fact that the relocation policy has been updated 
since the previous pay policy statement was published to clarify eligibility 
criteria. 

 
5. The annual budget will be set in January/February in time for approval at full 

Council and the policy will be updated to reflect. 
 

6. Recent legislative changes relating to the exit payment cap of £95k and the 
subsequent changes required to the LGPS scheme rules mean that the 
council’s redundancy policy will need review in early 2021.  If the situation 
changes prior to Full Council on 23 February this section of the policy will be 
updated to reflect. 

 
Consultation 

 
7. The draft pay policy was taken to Joint Consultative Committee on 9 

December 2020 for review. 
 

8. The pay policy will require full council approval (23 February 2021) prior to 
publication. 

 
Recommendation 

 
9. That Staffing Policy Committee review and agree the amended Pay Policy 

Statement for 2021/22. 
            
 
Joanne Pitt 
Director HR&OD 
 

 
Report author - Paula Marsh, Head of Service – Strategic Delivery, HR&OD 
 

Page 22



 
 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Pay Policy Statement 
 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as large print 

and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
The pay policy statement sets out the council’s approach to pay and reward for senior 
managers and the lowest paid employees for the financial year 2021-22.   
 
Its purpose is to provide a clear and transparent policy, which demonstrates 
accountability and value for money.  The policy also meets the council’s obligations 
under the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Recommended Practice for Local 
Authorities on Data Transparency. 
 
The pay policy is applicable to council staff and does not include schools support staff 
or teachers. 
 
The pay policy statement sets out the authority’s policies for council staff for the 
financial year relating to: 
 

 the remuneration of chief officers  

 the remuneration of the lowest-paid employees 

 the relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and employees 
who are not chief officers.  

 
Remuneration for the purposes of this statement includes the following elements: 
 

 basic salary 

 any other allowances arising from employment 
 
The term “chief officer” in this instance applies to more posts than the usual council 
definition, and includes the following senior manager roles: 
 
Chief Executive  
Corporate Director 
Director 
Head of Service 
Some strategic and technical specialist roles 
 
The term “lowest paid employees” refers to those employees on the lowest pay point 
of our grading system, which is currently spinal column point 1, £17,842 per annum.  
 
 

Page 23

mailto:policyandreward@wiltshire.gov.uk?subject=request%20for%20policy%20in%20a%20different%20format%20or%20language


 
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

 Introduction 

 Who does it apply to? 

 When does it apply? 

 What are the main points? 

 The level and elements of remuneration for employees 

 Remuneration on recruitment 

 Increases and additions to remuneration  

 The use of performance-related pay  

 The use of bonuses  

 The approach to the payment of employees on their ceasing to be  employed 
by the authority 

 The pension scheme 

 Any other allowances arising from employment 

 Governance arrangements 

 The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 
officers 

 The relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and employees 
who are not chief officers.  

 
Introduction 
 
Wiltshire Council is a large and complex organisation providing a wide range of 
s
[...]

the impact of Covid-19 there has been a decrease in the number of apprenticeships 
starts in 2020 and also a delay in completion rates for some apprenticeships. 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 

This pay policy statement applies to all non-schools’ employees of Wiltshire Council 
with the exception of Centrally Employed Teachers, who are covered by the 
Teacher’s Pay Policy.   
 
When does it apply? 
 
This pay policy statement was first published in February 2012 and is updated on an 
annual basis. It has now been updated for the financial year 2021/22.    
 
What are the main points? 
 
1. This pay policy statement sets out the pay policies which apply to both the lowest 

paid and highest paid employees within the council. 
 

2. In many cases the pay policies are the same for all employees. Where there are 
differences, these have been clearly outlined below. 

 
The level and elements of remuneration for employees 
 
3. In line with good employment practice the majority of jobs within the council have 

been evaluated using a job evaluation scheme. This is to ensure that jobs are 
graded fairly and equitably, and that the council complies with the Equal Pay Act. 

 
4. A small number of jobs i.e. centrally employed teachers and Soulbury staff are 

subject to national salary scales which determine the pay for each job, and 
therefore the evaluation schemes do not apply. 

 
5. The council uses two job evaluation schemes in order to rank jobs. 

 
HAY job evaluation scheme: 

 
6. The HAY job evaluation scheme is used to evaluate senior manager jobs within 

the council (currently 136 employees), which include the following roles: 
 

 Chief Executive  

Page 25



 
 Corporate Director 

 Director 

 Head of Service 

 Strategic and technical specialists 
 

7. Each job is assessed by a panel of  HAY trained evaluators. The evaluators 
consider the job against each HAY element and sub-element and apply the 
description and points that best fit the job being ev
[...]
 

 Overtime policy 

 Unsocial hours guidance 

 Standby and callout policy 

 Starting salaries and incremental progression policy and procedure 

 Acting up and additional duties policy and procedure 

 The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 

 Trade Union Recognition Agreement 
 

These policies are available from the HR department at Wiltshire Council on 
request. 

 

Policy author HR Strategic Delivery Team 

Policy implemented 28 February 2012 

Policy last updated 23 February 2021 (PM) 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Observations and exceptions 

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact how and where the council and its staff deliver services. 

During the July – September quarter, nationally we saw the first lockdown ease as numbers testing 

positive reduced over the summer months, although uncertainty around further restrictions remained.  

The council moved from response to recovery phase and commenced planning and implementation of 

an Organisational Recovery Programme whilst allowing more staff to return to the office for specific 

business requirements or for wellbeing reasons.  However for a large proportion of staff working from 

home continued during this quarter, evidenced by 82% of staff who responded to the wellbeing survey 

(conducted at the end of September 2020) identifying that they had been working from home for most 

or all of their time.  As the pandemic continues to require different ways of working, it is critical to 

continue to monitor the affect on our workforce.  

Our records show the coronavirus illness had very little impact on sickness absence this quarter, 

contributing only 1 absence spanning 3 working days (0.1% of the total absence days lost in the 

quarter).  However during this time new absence codes were introduced to monitor staff who were self-

isolating (but where this was not counted as “sickness” absence). Throughout the quarter there were a 

further 39 staff self-isolating where it impacted their ability to do their job and were therefore unable to 

work. A further 21 in the quarter were required to self-isolate however were still able to work from home.  

These figures compares to 253 days lost in the previous quarter (April – June) which contributed around 

4% of total absence - however this is likely to have encompassed all of the different absence reasons 

covered above. 

Through the response phase of the pandemic we were monitoring the impact of COVID-19 on team 

capacity on a daily basis, and in the July – September quarter only 1% of the workforce were impacted 

to the point that they weren’t able to perform the duties of their role, and therefore it has had little direct 

impact.  

Although there has been minimal absence impact 

the response to the wider pandemic appears to have 

other effect on workforce data. The previous 5 year 

trend in sickness absence over the July – 

September quarter has remained fairly stable, 

however the absence recorded in the July – 

September 2020 quarter is 20% lower than the 

average over the previous 5 year trend.  

The largest reductions were seen in musculo-

skeletal issues, likely linked to reduction or closure 

of services during this period where manual tasks are most prevalent (e.g. Leisure, Adults Learning 

Disabilities Provider Services and Passenger Transport).  The other area where there was a significant 

reduction was for stomach related absences, likely linked to the significant number of staff working from 

home during this period and therefore reduced opportunities for transmission between staff. 

 

Quarterly Workforce Report 
July - September 2020 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiEwv6d28LUAhVEOhQKHVCvAIoQjRwIBw&url=https://hr.cornell.edu/hr-professional-tools/hr-workforce-dashboards&psig=AFQjCNHD_M0qX5oNxcaw-AktYgMOP5Hozg&ust=1497714432211869
https://www.g
[...]
rt of this, for example 

through forums such as Team EPIC. The impact of actions to address issues 

identified will be monitored through further staff engagement surveys to assess how 

effective these have been.  The focus of these surveys may change depending on 

the outcomes we identify; however, we will continue to monitor some common 

factors such as the engagement index to give a consistent point of reference.  

Alongside this corporate report, directorate dashboards have been produced to 

enable senior management teams to identify and action plan around specific issues 

within their own services. 

   

Next steps     

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Health and Safety Policy
	Revised Health and Safety Corporate Policy

	7 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement 21 22

	8 Quarterly Workforce report (Q2 July - Sept)
	Corporate Wellbeing Survey Results October




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON  
6 JANUARY 2021  
 
ON-LINE MEETING 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr John Smale and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jo Pitt - Director – HR & OD, Paula Marsh - HR & OD Strategic Delivery Manager, 
Michael Taylor – Workforce Insight Analyst, HR, Mike Osment – Branch Secretary, 
UNISON and Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
  
  

 
42 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

43 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 
Wednesday 4 November 2020 
 

 
44 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements made at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
No statements or questions were received. 
 
 

47 Health and Safety Policy 
 
Paula Marsh outlined the written report contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the local authority was required by the Health and Safety at Work 
Act 1974 to set out its policy on health and safety. 
 

 That the policy statement should set out a statement of intent from the 
most senior person(s); should set out the organisation that exists to carry 
out the policy; and make reference to the detailed arrangements for 
specific risks. 

 

 That it was the responsibility of the Head of OH&S to keep this policy 
under review and to revise wherever necessary. 

 

 That the paper outlined the latest revisions to the policy for consideration 
and agreement by Staffing Policy Committee. 

 

 The changes in this revision were principally to reflect changes to the 
senior management structure. Wording had been amended to refer to the 
new Chief Executive post and to the Corporate Leadership Team, as the 
respective parties with primary responsibility for the health and safety of 
employees and others affected by the work undertakings of the local 
authority.  
  

 In addition, the opportunity had been taken to streamline the 
responsibilities set out for each of the roles of: 

 
- Cabinet and Portfolio holder 
- Chief Executive 
- Directors and the Director of Public Health specifically 
- Heads of Service and the Head of Occupational Health and Safety 

specifically 
  

 The detailed arrangements for the management of risk in regard to 
specific work tasks and settings were set out in policy/guidance 
documents that could be found on HR Direct.  Each of these sections 
was kept under review by the H&S team and they were updated as and 
when necessary due to changes in legislation or HSE guidance, or 
because of any internal accident or liability history.  

 

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Health-and-Safety.aspx


 
 
 

 
 
 

 At this stage there were no significant changes to these parts of the 
corporate policy. 

 
Decision 
 

 That the Staffing Policy Committee noted the changes outlined in 
the report and agreed the revised Health and Safety Policy  

 

 That following agreement at the Staffing Policy Committee the 
updated policy would be brought to the attention of all managers 
and employees 
 

Note: Following comments from Cllr Clewer it was agreed that the wording in 
the updated Health and Safety policy should say: 
 
“Members of the Cabinet and the portfolio holder for Public Health and Public 

Protection will” 

 
The Chairman thanked Paula Marsh for her report. 
 
 

48 Pay Policy Statement 
 
Paula Marsh outlined the report that was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The pay policy statement set out the council’s approach to pay and 
reward for senior managers and the lowest paid employees for the 
financial year 2021-22.   

 

 Its purpose was to provide a clear and transparent policy, which 
demonstrated accountability and value for money.  The policy also met 
the council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency. 

 

 The pay policy was applicable to council staff and did not include schools 
support staff or teachers. 

 

 The pay policy statement was first published in February 2012 and was 
updated on an annual basis. It had now been updated for the financial 
year 2021/22.    

 

 The pay policy statement set out the pay policies which apply to both the 
lowest paid and highest paid employees within the council. 

  
Note; Cllr Clewer asked whether it was standard practice to exclude 
apprenticeship rates from ratios? It was confirmed this was standard 



 
 
 

 
 
 

practice in local government where apprentices were paid on spot 
salaries. 

 
Decision 
 

 That the Staffing Policy agreed and noted the report 
 

The Chairman thanked Paula Marsh for her report 
 
 

49 Quarterly Workforce report (Q2 July - Sept) 
 
Michael Taylor outlined the written report contained in the agenda pack 
including information relating to the attached staff wellbeing survey corporate 
results (Oct 2020). 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the COVID-19 pandemic continued to impact how and where the 
council and its staff delivered services. During the July – September 
quarter, nationally we saw the first lockdown ease as numbers testing 
positive reduced over the summer months, although uncertainty around 
further restrictions remained.  

 

 During this quarter the council moved from response to recovery phase 
and commenced planning and implementation of an Organisational 
Recovery Programme whilst allowing more staff to return to the office for 
specific business requirements or for wellbeing reasons.  However for a 
large proportion of staff working from home continued during this quarter, 
evidenced by 82% of staff who responded to the wellbeing survey 
(conducted at the end of September 2020) identifying that they had been 
working from home for most or all of their time.  As the pandemic 
continued to require different ways of working, it was critical to continue 
to monitor the affect on the workforce.  

 

 Records showed that the coronavirus illness had very little impact on 
sickness absence this quarter, contributing only 1 absence spanning 3 
working days (0.1% of the total absence days lost in the quarter).  
However during this time new absence codes were introduced to monitor 
staff who were self-isolating (but where this was not counted as 
“sickness” absence). Throughout the quarter there were a further 39 staff 
self-isolating where it impacted their ability to do their job and were 
therefore unable to work. A further 21 in the quarter were required to self-
isolate however were still able to work from home.  

 

 These figures compared to 253 days lost in the previous quarter (April – 
June) - however this previous figure encompassed all of the different 
absence reasons covered above. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Through the response phase of the pandemic Wiltshire Council were 
monitoring the impact of COVID-19 on team capacity on a daily basis, 
and in the July – September quarter only 1% of the workforce were 
impacted to the point that they weren’t able to perform the duties of their 
role, and therefore it had had little direct impact.  

 
Points and comments made by the Committee included: 
 

 That it was important that office equipment which staff needed to work 
from home was available, and that some may not have the space to work 
from home. 
 

 That the Q3 report should be circulated to Staffing Policy Committee 
members when it became available. 

 
Decision 
 

 The Staffing Policy Committee noted the report 
 

 
50 Organisational Recovery Programme 

 
Jo Pitt and Paula Marsh gave a verbal update. 
 
A power point presentation was shown, this presentation was circulated to the 
Staffing Policy Committee members for their information. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 In March, as part of Covid response Wiltshire Council had set up an 
organisational resilience cell. 
 

 As Wiltshire Council moved into recovery it had set up an internal 
organisational recovery programme – which looks at its workplaces, 
workforce and the way it works. 

 

 This was a large internal programme but it was important that the council 
align work happening in OR with work in external recovery themes and 
also with other major programmes of work happening internally. 

 

 That there are good links across these programmes, both through HR 
business partners and also through the programme office / systems 
thinking team who support across all these programmes of work. 

 

 The programme feeds up through the board (chaired by the senior 
responsible officers – Jo Pitt and Andy Brown) to CLT and messages are 
cascaded out from CTL through ELT and via forums such as the 
managers forum, through SMTs to staff. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 In the New Year the programme would have a page on the new intranet 
which would make regular communication and information sharing with 
staff and managers easier. 

 

 Wiltshire Council were also using staff engagement groups such as its 
EPIC group and Digital Champions to communicate key messages and 
get feedback 

 

 Wiltshire Council provided monthly updates to the unions and they had 
been involved in relevant task groups. 

 

 The aim of the programme was to learn from the response to Covid and 
to use what had been learned to emerge leaner and stronger. It was a 
wide ranging programme and had got input from across the council. 

 
Other points made included: 
 

 That HR were working with staff who may need to be re-deployed over 
the coming weeks. 

 

 That, amongst other things, Wiltshire Council staff could help to provide 
transport for people struggling to be vaccinated if required 

 

 That some furloughing of Wiltshire Council staff might need to happen 
once options for redeployment had been exhausted. 

 

 That staff had been advised not come into hubs unless really needed – 
director approval was required. 

 

 That HR would be issuing guidance to managers of staff who were 
working at home whilst looking after children regarding the need to be 
flexible. 

 
The Chairman thanked Jo Pitt and Paula Marsh for their updates. 
 
 

51 Close 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


